

No. 19-968

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Counselor to the Acting
Solicitor General*

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Senior Counsel to the Acting
Assistant Attorney General*

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH
THAIS-LYN TRAYER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 A claim for nominal damages based on past injury-
 in-fact satisfies Article III independent of any other
 claim for relief 9

 A. Nominal damages are a long-established judicial
 remedy for invasions of personal legal rights 9

 B. For Article III purposes, when a plaintiff suffers a
 cognizable injury-in-fact, nominal damages provide
 redress..... 13

 C. A nominal damages claim for a past legal violation
 supports an Article III suit regardless of whether it
 is accompanied by other claims for relief 21

 D. The practical impact of recognizing stand-alone
 claims for nominal damages is limited 28

Conclusion 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abel v. Bennet, 1 Root 127 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1789)..... 11

Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937) 25

American Civil Liberties Union v. United States
Conference of Catholic Bishops, 705 F.3d 44
(1st Cir. 2013) 26

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997) 23

Ashcroft v. Mattis, 431 U.S. 171 (1977) 25

Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 297 U.S. 288
(1936)..... 30

Bond v. Hilton, 47 N.C. (2 Jones) 149 (1855) 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Browner v. Davis</i> , 15 Cal. 9 (1860)	11
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	19
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	29
<i>Carey v. Phipps</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	6, 12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	22
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	14, 23
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	19
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	17
<i>Connecticut & Passumpsic Rivers R.R. v. Holton</i> , 32 Vt. 43 (1859)	11
<i>Cush-Crawford v. Adchem Corp.</i> , 271 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004)	20
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	19
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	12, 19, 26, 27
<i>FCC v. ITT World Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	25
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	15
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1326 (2018)	6
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	29
<i>Hopkins v. Saunders</i> , 199 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 873 (2000)	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 563 U.S. 936 (2011).....	26
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	25
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	16, 17
<i>Louisiana ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc</i> , 211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 904 (2001).....	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)....	13, 14
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	30
<i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> (1830), reported in 109 Eng. Rep. 842 (1910).....	10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	16, 19, 22
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	12, 13, 15, 18, 20
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	22, 30
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	15
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1845).....	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	22
<i>Radha Geismann, M.D., P.C. v. ZocDoc, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1605 (2019)	29
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	9

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Robinson v. Byron</i> (1788), reported in 30 Eng. Rep. 3 (1903).....	10
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	20, 27
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L. P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18, 25
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	17
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	14, 20, 23
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	16, 18, 20
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	30
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838).....	11
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	27
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	30
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2	9
Amend. I.....	5, 13, 20

VII

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
Amend. XIV	5
Equal Protection Clause	15
28 U.S.C. 2201(a) (2000)	24
28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	27
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Handbook on the Law of Remedies: Damages – Equity – Restitution</i> (1973).....	10
Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies: Damages – Equity – Restitution</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	9, 10
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 Cornell L. Rev. 275 (2008).....	10
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 2002).....	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979).....	19
1 Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Measure of Damages</i> (Arthur G. Sedgwick & G. Willett Van Nest 7th ed. 1880)	11
1 J.G. Sutherland, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (1882).....	11
13C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	22
